
'" I 

' 

I 

C'·l 
<:)' 
C.J 
<: -......... ~ 

352A 

APPROPRIATION OR"DINANCE NO. 3, 1953" 

An Ordinance specially appropriating from the General 
Funds not otherwise appropriated of the City of Bloom­
ington, )Ionroe "County, Indiana, and reducing funds 
heretofore appropriated for the use of Departments 
of said City, to meet the extraordinary emergencies 
found to exist in the various Departments. 

BE IT ORDAINBD, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, 
.1.fonroe County, Indiana: 

Section 1. That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the 
General }'unds of said City, not otherwise aporopria ted, to meet the 
extraordinary emergency found to exist for the expenditure of more 
money for the current year, 1953, than was set out in detail in the 
Budget as finally adopted 0 and aporooriations as finally made, the 
following sums to the funds and Departments of the City of Blooming­
ton, Indiana: 

1. Department of Law 

(a) #38 - General Supplies 
#55- Dues -National Institute of 

Nunicipal Law Officers 

The emergencies which require additional 
appropriations in the above items were 
brought about because it has been found 
necessary to purchase books and other 
supplies fort he legal department and at 
the time of preparing the annual budget 
the item of dues fort he National Insti­
tute of Jl(unicipal Law Officers was over­
looked. 

2. Board of Health 

(a) /tll - Salary for City Nurse 
(b) #214 - Telephone 
(c) #361 - Offi~ial Records 

The additional aonropriation for salaries is 
needed because ot-the addition of a nurse to 
the Board of Health Staff. Additional amounts 
are required for telephone and official re­
cords because the costs and amounts needed 
are greater than anticipated in the annual 
budget. 

3. City Administration 

(a) #251 - Repairs to Building 
(b) #57 - Taxes 
(c) #72 - Equipment for City Hall 

The items for repairs to buildings and equip­
ment for City Hall are required because of 
unforeseen repairs to the building andre­
placement of equipment. The taxes were found 
to be delinquent in checking the County Re­
cords and had not been anticipated in the 
annual budget. 

$265.00 
57.50 

$600.00 
50.00 
60.00 

$500.00 
10.00 

100.00 

Section 2. That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from 
the Spec1a! Funds of the respective department of said city, not 
otherwise appropriated: 

1. Rosehill Cemetery 

(a) #11 - Salaries 
(b) #216 - Travel Expense 

$175,00 
25.00 



r 

-352B 

2. 

(c) #221 - Electric Current 
(d) #38 - General Supplies 
(e) //725 - Office Equipment 

The emergency which requires these appro­
priations is that these items in the annual 
budget were estimated lower than the actual 
expenditures, also it was found necessary 
to buy a typewriter for this department. 

Park l>Iaintenance 

. (a) //24 - Printing and Advertising 
(b) #251-2 - Repair Building and Streets 
(c) #261- Abstracts of Title- Bryan Park Lots 
(d) #262 - court Costs - Sales 
(e) //263 - Engineering, Grading, Seeding 

$ 50.00 
29.55 
35.00 

$100.00 
300,00 
450.00 
27.50 

Bryan Park $12,000.00 
(f) 
(g) 

#33 - General Supplies 
l/41 - ilia terials for building furnace 

The emergency which requires the major 
part of these appropriations is the be­
ginning of the development of Bryan Park 
and the cost of the sale of lots to help 
finance this development. The other 
items are necessary because the estimate 
of these costs in the annual budget were 
lower than the actual expenditures due 
to increases in costs. · 

300.00 
100.00 

3. Aviation Department 

4. 

(a) #44 - Seed and Fertilizer 
(b) /!57 - Taxes 

The emergency requiring the appropriation 
for seed and fertilizer is that a newly 
opened field at the Airport requires pro­
tection from erosion, An additional amount 
is needed for taxes because a check of the 
County Records discloses taxes due which 
were not anticipated at the time the annual 
budget Has prepared, 

Parking Heter Fund 

$200.00 
120.00 

(a) #11 - Salaries $6,000.00 
(b) #241 - Advertising and Publication Notices 100.00 
(c) #261 - Grading, i:iurfacing, .r.;ngineering, and 

Miscellaneous - Parking Lot 28,000.00 

An additional appropriation is required for 
salaries because this item has exceeded the 
anticipated amount, The appropriation for 
advertising and publication notices is re­
quired because this item was overlooked in 
the annual budget. The appropriation for 
the development of the parking lot was 
omitted at the time the annual budget was 
prepared. 

Section 3. That there be, and hereby is, reduced from certain 
funds of the various departments of said City, hereinafter referred 
to, for the reason that the amounts previously appropriated are in 
excess of actual needs, and these funds may be returned to the un­
appropriated funds of the General of Special Funds from which they 
were appropriated, as follm.,rs: 

1. Department of Law #131 - Transcripts & Fees $322.50 

L 



.-----------------~·---.. ~-~-~--------

1 

C<l 
0 
C'·ol 
"l'l! 
~ 
< 

2. Board of Health #722 - Chemist Laboratory 
#343 - Medical & Surgical 

3. City Administration #52 - Notary Fees, etc. 

4. Rosehill Cemetery 

5. Park ~faintenance 

#53 - Monroe County Anti 
T.B. Association 

#54 - Public Health Nurse 
Association 

#244 
#252 
#724 

Water 
- Repair Equipment 
- New [oio tors 

#11 - Personal Services 

352C 

$ 50,00 
60.00 

$ 10.00 
600,00 

600.00 

$ 50.00 
200,00 

29.55 

$700.00 

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect 
from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval 
by the Hayor, subject to the approval of the State Board of Tax 
Commissioners. 

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloom­
ington, Indiana, this 8th day of September, 1953. 

S/Emrnett Kelly 
Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer 

Attest: 

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer 

Presented to the J.Iayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 
8th day of Sentember, 1953, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock P •. H. 

S/Esther F. Leavitt 
City Clerk-Treasurer 

Approved and signed by me this 8th day of September, 1953, at 
the hour of 8:30 o'clock P.M. 

S/Emmett Kelly 
l'Iayor of J:lloomington 

I, Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer and Secretary to the 
Common Council of the City of l.lloomington, rlonroe County, Indiana, 
do hereby certify that the above Ordinance was 'Jresen ted to the 
Council after due notice by publication according to law, and said 
foregoing Ordinance was unanimously passed and adopted by the Common 
Council of the ~ity of Bloomington, Indiana, on motion of Councilman 
Boyd Porter, seconded by Councilman Herschel Griffith, at the meet­
ing of the Council, on September 8, 1953, and that said Ordinance 
has not been rescinded, appears of record, and remains in full force 
and effect. 

S/Esther F. Leavitt 
Clerk-Treasurer and Secretary 


